Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

Please provide an itemised list of non-residential buildings owned by the council that were unoccupied for one month or longer between 1 Jan 2016 and 31 December 2017. Please also include the following information:

· The address of the building
Please find the relevant information attached.


· The dates during which the building was unoccupied.  

The buildings listed are currently vacant.  The Council have provided the start date of the vacancy where this information is held in a reportable format.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The information requested is not held in a reportable format. This data, if held, would require the manual trawl of records held by the Council’s Estates and Building Services for the 2 year period requested. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.


· The cost of insuring the building and its contents during the period it was unoccupied. If this is not possible, please provide an annual amount.
The Council’s property insurance cost is not broken down by individual buildings. The Council pay a block sum for the entire portfolio.  
Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

· The cost of providing security for the building during the period it was unoccupied. If this is not possible, please provide an annual amount.
Please find the relevant information attached.

· Any other maintenance costs during the period it was unoccupied. If this is not possible, please provide an annual amount.

· The cost of any renovation works undertaken
Please find the relevant information attached.

· The dates any such renovation work was undertaken

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The information requested is not held in a reportable format. This data, if held, would require the manual trawl of all maintenance and repair records for the 2 year period requested. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

If you are unable to answer one of the questions, please continue and answer the subsequent ones


You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

